LEGISLATIVE BILL 245

Approved by the Governor February 24, 1983 Introduced by Kahle, 37

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 77-421, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows: 77-421. Cemmencing in 1970; the The Tax Commissioner shall, in February March and September of each year, hold examinations of applicants for certification as county assessor. An applicant for the examination shall, not less than thirty ten days before an examination, present to the Tax Commissioner written application on forms provided by the Tax Commissioner. Such application shall not be considered by the Tax Commissioner unless accompanied by a payment of a fee in the sum of ten dollars to the order of the Tax Commissioner. Examination Such examination shall be written, er beth written and eral; and shall be of such character as fairly to test and determine the gualifications, fitness, and ability of the person tested actually to perform the duties of county assessor. The Nebraska Geunty Assessers Assectation shall assist the Tax

Sec. 2. That section 77-423, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

77-423. No person shall en er after January 17 19707 assume be eligible to file for or be appointed to the office of county assessor or serve as deputy assessor in any county of this state unless he or she shall hold a county assessor certificate.

Sec. 3. That original sections 77-421 and 77-423, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.

699

AN ACT to amend sections 77-421 and 77-423, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to county assessors; to provide requirements for assessors; to change provisions relating to examinations; and to repeal the original sections.